

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan TUGUEGARAO CITY OCT 15 2024 2'34 Pm Jacqueline S. Mac

Phone number : 0953-588-3721 | email address : <u>cmotuguegaraocity@gmail.com</u>

#### OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

14 October 2024

**THE PRESIDING OFFICER AND MEMBERS** Sangguniang Panlungsod This City

#### Dear Presiding Officer and Members of the Sanggunian:

Herewith is Resolution No. 21 series of 2024 of Barangay Capatan regarding the conduct of Peryahan sa Barangay, for your information and appropriate action.

Thank you!

In the name of public service,

MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE City Mayor

#### Copy furnished:

- OIC for Barangay Affairs
- Liga ng mga Barangay
- DILG Tuguegarao City
- City Legal Office
- City Treasury







Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan Tuguegarao City BARANGAY CAPATAN



# OFFICE OF THE PUNONG BARANGAY

OCTOBER 11, 2024

HONORABLE MAILA ROSARIO S. TING QUE City Mayor Tuguegarao City

PETICE OF THE CITY MAY

Madam,

Christian Greetings!

We the Barangay Council of Barangay Capatan would like to seek for your permission to utilize the vacant lot at old batching - beside slaughter house located at Capatan, Tuguegarao City to conduct "Peryahan sa Barangay" for being an amusement in our incoming fiesta celebration of our beloved Barangay Capatan which will be held from November to December 2024 & until January 07,2025.

Rest assured that we will be responsible for maintaining the setup and cleanup of the area to ensure that everything is in order.

Thank you for your consideration and favorable action to this matter. God Bless!

Respectfully yours, HON. JAYSON B. ALI Punong Barangay



REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN CITY OF TUGUEGARAO BARANGAY CAPATAN



#### OFFICE OF THE PUNONG BARANGAY

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE BARANGAY COUNCIL HELD AT THE BARANGAY SESSION HALL ON SEPTEMBER 21, 2024 AT 9:00 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING.

#### Present:

- 1. JAYSON B. ALLAM
- 2. RANDY F. BACCAY
- 3. JESUS A. BANGAYAN
- 4. KERBIN L. BACCAY
- 5. MARY JANE S. CORPUZ
- 6. TIRSO A. PADDAYUMAN
- 7. VIRGILIO G. ANZIA
- 8. MARLON C. CORPUZ
- 9. ANDRELA. LY

Barangay Chairman Barangay kagawad Sk Chairman

### RESOLUTION NO. 21 SERIES OF 2024

## RESOLUTION OF THE BARANGAY COUNCIL TO CONDUCT "PERYAHAN SA BARANGAY" AT THE VACANT LOT OF OLD BATCHING BESIDE SLAUGHTER HOUSE FOR BEING AN AMUSEMENT ACTIVITY IN THE INCOMING FIESTA CELEBRATION OF BARANGAY CAPATAN, TUGUEGARAO CITY.

Whereas, the Barangay officials of Capatan, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan on their special session held last September 21, 2024 agreed to put up a "Peryahan sa Barangay" at the vacant lot of old batching beside slaughter house as being an amusement activity and for the yearly celebration of St. John Evangelist festivities from November to December 2024 and until January 07,2025;

Whereas, the present of "Peryahan sa Barangay" is an essential highlight of Filipino fiestas for the past few decades and also it is a source of entertainment and reflection of Filipino values, hopes and event art itself.

WHEREAS, the Barangay Council unanimously agreed to put up "Peryahan sa Barangay" at the vacant lot of old batching beside slaughter House located at Barangay Capatan, Tuguegarao City for one of the source of pleasurable of our constituent in the incoming fiesta of our beloved barangay Capatan.

WHEREAS, the approval of this resolution is deemed necessary and urgent;

THEREFORE, on motion of Kagawad <u>TIRSO A. PADDAYUMAN</u> and duly seconded by Kagawad <u>RANDY F. BACCAY</u> in joint session assembled, be it

**RESOLVED**, **AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED** to conduct a perya at the vacant lot (batching) beside slaughter house for leisure activity in the incoming fiesta celebration of barangay Capatan, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan;

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED this 21st day of SEPTEMBER, 2024.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING Smt danas <u>MARIA LIEZEL T. DANAO</u> Barangay Secretary

Attested by: PBCW RANDY F. BACCAY Barangay Kagawad

MARY JANE S. CORPUZ Barangay Kagawad

MARLON C. CORPUZ Barangay Kagawad

JESUS A BANGAYAN

Batangay Kagawad

200 TIRSO A. PADDAYUMAN

Barangay Kagawad

KARLANDREI A. LY SK Chairperson

KERBIN L. BACCAY

Barangay Kagawad

VIRGILIO G. ANZIA Barangay Kagawad

APPROVED BY:

JAYSON B. AM Barangay Chairman